
PALLIATIVE CARE 
NURSING: ~ 

A Guide to Practice 

! 

Edited by Sanchia Aranda and Margaret O'Connor 


Foreword by Patty Hodder 


I 
I 

{ 


r 
AUSMED PUBLICATIONS 

MELBOURNE 

t 
t 



l 

I 

I 

I 

II 

Australasian Health Education Systems Pty Ltd 

(ACN 005 611 626) 

trading as 

Ausmed Publications 

275-277 Mount Alexander Road 

Ascot Vale, Victoria 3032, Australia 

© Ausmed Publications 1999 

First Imblished February 1999 

All Rights Reserved. Without limiting the rights under copyright 


reserved above, no part of this publication may be reproduced, 


stored in or introduced into a retrieval system, or transmitted, in 


any form or by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying, 


recording or otherwise), without the written permission of Ausmed 


Publications. Requests and inquiries concerning reproduction and 


rights should be addressed to the Manager, Ausmed Publications, 


PO Box 4086, Melbourne University, Victoria 3052, Australia. 


Further copies of this book and of all other Ausmed publications are 


available from the Distribution Manager, Ausmed Publications, 


PO Box 4086, Melbourne University, Victoria 3052, Australia. 


Telephone +61 393757311. 


Fax +61 3 9375 7299. 


E-mail ausmed@ausmed.com.au 


Home page www.ausmed.com.au 


National Library of Australia Cataloguing-in-Publication data: 


Palliative care nursing: a guide to practice. 


Includes index 


ISBN 0-9587171-5-X 


1. Palliative treatment. Terminal care. 3. Nursing.!. Aranda, 


Sanchia. II. O'Connor, Margaret M. 


610.7361 


Edited by Robyn Whiteley and John Collins, The WC Company 

Pty Ltd 

Cover, design and typesetting by Colorperception Pty Ltd 

Text set in 10/14 Sabon 

Printed in Australia by Hyde Park Press, 4 Deacon Avenue, 

Richmond, South Australia, 5033 

iv 

Fore\i 

Appropriate 
to them hav{ 

The disciplin 
the last three 
towards imp 
of life for all 
illness or ad, 

The publicat 
thought prm 
range of prol 

21st century 

The Australil 

the family a~ 
• 	 to find @ 

country 1 
• 	 to try n~ 
• 	 to look ,I 

• to ask t1 
• 	 to unde 

i 

• 	 to write' 

I believe tha 
who strive t 

~ 

Certificate in 

Certificate in . 

www.ausmed.com.au


I 

I 
I 

Foreword 

Appropriate care for people at the end of life and support of those who are significant 
to them have always challenged the practice of nursing. 

The discipline of palliative care has continued to develop, throughout the world: over 
the last three decades. Its holistic and person-centred approach has contributed much 
towards improvement of complex symptom management, general comfort and quality 
of life for all in the end stage of life, whether that stage be induced by cancer, chronic 
illness or advanced age. 

The publication of Palliative Care Nursing - A Guide to Practice is timely and 
thought provoking. The authors' outstanding contributions deal expertly with a wide 
range of professional and clinical issues which will help lead palliative care into the 
21st century as our way of life and health systems continue to change and be reshaped. 

The Australian population is ageing, hospital in the home is a reality, and the role of 
the family as carers is becoming increasingly vital. Palliative care nurses are challenged 
• 	 to find greater creativity in their delivery of services, especially to people living in 

country Australia; 
• 	 to try new ways of working with people from diverse cultures; 
• 	 to look with fresh eyes at symptom management; 
• to ask the hard questions; 
• to undertake research; 
• to write about their experiences 

I believe that this book will serve as an inspiration to all who read it, especially those 
who strive to work creatively with people who are dying. I salute all those involved in 
its production. 

~ bdJt.v· 
Patty Hodder 
Registered Nurse (Division 1), Registered Midwife 

Certificate in Clinical Pastoral Education 

Certificate in Advanced Grief Counselling 

' 	 ;/, 6 



Contents PART 

Chapter 

Foreword 

Preface 

The photographs, dedication, acknowledgments 

v 

x 

xii 

Chapter 

Chapter 

PART ONE PROFESSIONAL ISSUES 
Chapter ,I 

Chapter 1 Transitions in living and dying: defining 
palliative care 
Annabel Pollard, Julie Cairns and Mark Rosenthal 

5 

Chapter 

Chapter 2 The interdisciplinary palliative care team: problems and 
possibili ties 
Judy Zollo 

21 Chapter 

Chapter 3 Quality and palliative care: approaches in 
clinical practice 
Ellen Nightingale 

37 
Chaptet 

ChapteJ 

Chapter 4 Legal issues in palliative care 
Helen Newnham 

55 

Chapte 

Chapter 5 Occupational stress for nurses providing 
palliative care 
Lesley Wilkes 

69 

Chaptc 

Chapter 6 Rural nursing in the Australian context 
Alexandra McCarthy and Desley Hegney 

83 Chapt( 

Chapter 7 Culturally appropriate palliative care for Indigenous 
Australian people 
Deborah Prior 

103 Chapt 

Vl 

Co 



I 

TWO 

Chapter 8 

v 

x 

ii 

5 

1 

Chapter 9 

Chapter 10 

Chapter 11 

Chapter 12 

Chapter 13 

n 

~5 

9 

3 

If 

Chapter 14 

Chapter 15 

Chapter 16 

Chapter 17 

Chapter 18 

Chapter 19 

CLINICAL ISSUES 


Moving along with the facts: introduction to evidence-based 
practice - the management of constipation 
Beth Bailey and Michelle Gephart 

Breathlessness 
Mary Bredin 

Fatigue 
Davina Porock 

A pain assessment approach to nursing the person with 
complex pain 
Sanchia Aranda 

Sexuality in palliative care: addressing the taboo subject 
Amanda Hordern 

Management of malignant wounds in the palliative care setting 
Kate White 

Nausea and vomiting 
Robyn Millership 

Nutrition and hydration issues in palliative care 
Margaret O'Connor 

Complementary therapies 
Kerry Whitlock 

Families of palliative care patients: a model for care 
Linda Kristjanson 

Supporting carers in palliative care 
Karen Code and Julie Paul 

Caring for the newly bereaved 
Mal McKissock 

vii • 

119 

143 

161 

177 

197 

211 

231 

249 

259 

279 

295 

315 
I, 

Is
/11 

! 

~ ...... 



Palliative Care 

ILLUSTRATIONS 

Figures 
1.1 
3.1 
7.1 
7.2 
8.1 
8.2 
8.3 
8.4 
8.5 
8.6 
9.1 
9.2 

11.1 
11.2 
11.3 
11.4 
11.5 
11.6 
13.1 
13.2 
13.3 
13.4 
13.5 
13.6 
14.1 
14.2 
17.1 
18.1 
18.2 

Tables 
3.1 
3.2 
3.3 
8.1 
8.2 

Planning successful palliation 14 
Quality activity proposal form 42 
The five major stressors of cultural shock 108 
Framework for culturally appropriate assessment 109 
Caritas Christi Hospice Bowel Chart 124 
Constipation Flow Chart 126 
Constipation Assessment Scale 131 
Recipe for Senokot and Agarol milkshake 133 
Recipe for prune, apple, bran (PAB) mixture 134 
Guidelines for bowel management for patients taking opioids 135 
Example of a visual analogue scale (VAS) 149 
Diaphragmatidabdominal breathing exercise 154 
Visual analogue or ruler scale (VAS) 178 
Faces scale 179 
Graphic rating scale 179 
Total suffering 180 
Pain assessment tool 182 
Ongoing pain assesstllent tool 190 
Locally advanced breast cancer .. . 216 
Same patient four years later .. . 217 
Heavily exuding wound .. . 219 
Advanced breast cancer .. . 219 
Woman with a locally advanced breast cancer ... 225 
'Toilet' or cosmetic mastectomy ... 226 
Mechanisms of vomiting 232 
The Neiguan point 242 
The Health-Error-Change model 282 
Carers' support group evaluation form - group members 307 
Carers' support group evaluation form - facilitator's form 308 

Standards for palliative care provision (Palliative Care Australia) 39 
ACHS EQuIP functions 40 
ACHS EQuIP function continuum of care 41 
Causes of constipation in end-stage disease 128 
Consequences of constipation 129 

viii ..- .. ~ 



"'" 

14 

2 

8 


4 

6 

1 

3 

4 


9.1 
10.1 
13.1 
13.2 
13.3 
13.4 
13.5 

14.1 
14.2 
14.3 
14.4 
15.1 
19.1 

INDEX 

Causes of breathlessness in advanced cancer 146 

Ideas for managing energy levels 170 


Assessment of patient with a malignant wound 215 

Wound management principles 215 

Treatment strategies for malignant lesions 218 

Common wound cleansing solutions 221 

Products used in the management and prevention of bleeding 224 

Causes of nausea and vomiting 234 

Assessment of symptoms 235 

Physical examination 235 


"Drugs commonly used for nausea and vomiting 
<.. 

238 

Suggestions to help a terminally ill person eat 252 

Outline of bereavement counselling 327 


330 


Acknowledgments 

The author of chapter 7 and the publisher wish to thank Hyland House Publishing for 

permission to reprint, on page 114, the poem 'Epitaph' by Kevin Gilbert, from page 94 

of Black from the Edge. 


The Photographs 

r began (photo)documenting life in a Brisbane hospice in August 1998. Joanne was 20 

and diagnosed with a brain tumour. Within the hospice, it was her age that made her 

so different from the other patients. Every day I would walk past her room. I wanted 

to go in but felt I could not intrude. When I finally spoke to Trish (Joanne's mother) 

I told her that I would like to tell Jo's story, that at the very least this document would 

say to a future audience that Jo had lived. I told her that, if I began, I would 

photograph the good and the bad times, that I would not leave the room no matter 

how sad it became. What I was really hoping to photograph was a miracle. 


Joanne was taken home and I continued to document. There was no miracle and Trish 
never asked me to leave. 

David Lloyd, photographer 

IX. 



daughter: 

tghter, 
1'1 live it. 

in a 
ked her 
uddle 
I could 

!ht back 
to cry. 

! 
ry. It's ~i 

other 

" 

Preface 


Palliative care has been defined by the World Health Organisation (WHO) as ' .. , the 
active total care of patients whose disease is not responsive to curative treatment'. 
In addition, '.. , control of pain, of other symptoms, and of psychological, social and 
spiritual problems is paramount' (p.ll). While palliative care has its foundations in the 
hospice movement and is primarily concerned with those who 'are dying, its emphasis 
has shifted beyond those who are terminally ill. Palliative care has a role to play at all 
stages of disease processes where issues of pain and symptom management, along with 
psychological and social support, require attention. This expansion has occurred in 
recognition that many people diagnosed with non-curative disease will live with the 
impact and effects of that illness for years and will need intermittent access to palliative 
care expertise over that time. 

Importantly, wherever it is offered, palliative care: 
• 	 affirms life and regards death as a normal process; 

• 	 neither hastens nor postpones death; 

• 	 provides relief from pain and other distressing symptoms; 

• integrates the psychological, emotional and spiritual aspects of patient care; 

• offers a support system to help patients live as actively as possible until death; 

• offers a support system to help the family cope during the patient's illness and in 
their own bereavement (Commonwealth Department of Health and Family 
Services, 1998:3). 

\. 	 Until recently palliative care services have stood apart from mainstream health care 
and indeed have been criticised for providing luxury services for a minority of the 
population (Johnston and Abraham, 1995). In most parts of the world palliative care is 
now being integrated into mainstream health services with emphasis on the use of 
palliative care knowledge and skills by all health professionals, with support provided 
by specialists in palliative care. As a consequence palliative care services are being 
required to demonstrate the impact of their work on patient and family outcomes and 
to articulate this knowledge and skill to the broader health community. New models of 
care are emerging with an emphasis on integration and close working relationships 
between various services providing care to patients and families. 

xi 



, 

Palliative Care 

The motivation for this book arises from the need to disseminate palliative care 
knowledge and skills to nurses working in generalist settings. Our hope is for it to 
become a guide to practice for nurses new to palliative care or those in other areas of 
health who are from time to time called on to provide palliative care to patients and 
families. Our aim has been to provide useful, practical information that will translate 
easily into a variety of practice settings and serve as motivation for nurses to improve 
their ability to provide palliative care to people across the health system. 

Sanchia Aranda and Margaret O'Connor 
Melbourne 
January 1999 , 

)1 
) 

" REFERENCES 

Commonwealth Department of Health and Family Services (1998): Palliative Care. Background 

a National Strategy for Palliative Care in Australia. Canberra: Commonwealth of Australia. 

Johnston G, Abraham C (1995): The WHO objectives for palliative care:·to what extent are we 

achieving them? Palliative Medicine 9: 123-137. 

World Health Organisation Cancer Pain Relief and Palliative Care. Report of a WHO 

Expert Committee. Technical Report Series 804. Geneva: WHO. 

Xll 


