PALLIATIVE CARE NURSING:

A Guide to Practice

Edited by Sanchia Aranda and Margaret O'Connor Foreword by Patty Hodder



AUSMED PUBLICATIONS MELBOURNE Australasian Health Education Systems Pty Ltd (ACN 005 611 626) trading as Ausmed Publications 275–277 Mount Alexander Road Ascot Vale, Victoria 3032, Australia

© Ausmed Publications 1999

First published February 1999

All Rights Reserved. Without limiting the rights under copyright reserved above, no part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in or introduced into a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise), without the written permission of Ausmed Publications. Requests and inquiries concerning reproduction and rights should be addressed to the Manager, Ausmed Publications, PO Box 4086, Melbourne University, Victoria 3052, Australia.

Further copies of this book and of all other Ausmed publications are available from the Distribution Manager, Ausmed Publications, PO Box 4086, Melbourne University, Victoria 3052, Australia. Telephone +61 3 9375 7311.

Fax +61 3 9375 7299.

E-mail ausmed@ausmed.com.au Home page www.ausmed.com.au

National Library of Australia Cataloguing-in-Publication data: Palliative care nursing: a guide to practice.
Includes index
ISBN 0-9587171-5-X
1. Palliative treatment. Terminal care. 3. Nursing. I. Aranda,
Sanchia. II. O'Connor, Margaret M.
610.7361

Edited by Robyn Whiteley and John Collins, The WC Company Pty Ltd
Cover, design and typesetting by Colorperception Pty Ltd
Text set in 10/14 Sabon
Printed in Australia by Hyde Park Press, 4 Deacon Avenue,
Richmond, South Australia, 5033

Forev

Appropriate to them have

The discipling the last three towards important of life for all illness or advisors.

The publicat thought prov range of pro 21st century

The Australia the family as to find a

- to try no
- to lool
- to look
- to ask the
- to under
- to write

I believe that who strive to its productio

lary &

Patty Hodde Registered Nu Certificate in Certificate in

Foreword

Appropriate care for people at the end of life and support of those who are significant to them have always challenged the practice of nursing.

The discipline of palliative care has continued to develop, throughout the world, over the last three decades. Its holistic and person-centred approach has contributed much towards improvement of complex symptom management, general comfort and quality of life for all in the end stage of life, whether that stage be induced by cancer, chronic illness or advanced age.

The publication of *Palliative Care Nursing* — A Guide to Practice is timely and thought provoking. The authors' outstanding contributions deal expertly with a wide range of professional and clinical issues which will help lead palliative care into the 21st century as our way of life and health systems continue to change and be reshaped.

The Australian population is ageing, hospital in the home is a reality, and the role of the family as carers is becoming increasingly vital. Palliative care nurses are challenged

- to find greater creativity in their delivery of services, especially to people living in country Australia;
- to try new ways of working with people from diverse cultures;
- to look with fresh eyes at symptom management;
- to ask the hard questions;
- to undertake research;

laly bodder.

• to write about their experiences

I believe that this book will serve as an inspiration to all who read it, especially those who strive to work creatively with people who are dying. I salute all those involved in its production.

Patty Hodder

Registered Nurse (Division 1), Registered Midwife Certificate in Clinical Pastoral Education

Certificate in Advanced Grief Counselling

Contents

Foreword		$oldsymbol{v}$	Chapter
Preface		x	
The photographs, dedication, acknowledgments		xii	Chapter
PART ONE	PROFESSIONAL ISSUES		Chapter
Chapter 1	Transitions in living and dying: defining palliative care Annabel Pollard, Julie Cairns and Mark Rosenthal	5	Chapter
Chapter 2	The interdisciplinary palliative care team: problems and possibilities Judy Zollo	21	Chapter
Chapter 3	Quality and palliative care: approaches in clinical practice Ellen Nightingale	37	Chapte Chapte
Chapter 4	Legal issues in palliative care Helen Newnham	55	Chapte
Chapter 5	Occupational stress for nurses providing palliative care Lesley Wilkes	69	Chapte
Chapter 6	Rural nursing in the Australian context Alexandra McCarthy and Desley Hegney	83	Chapt
Chapter 7	Culturally appropriate palliative care for Indigenous Australian people Deborah Prior	103	Chapt

PART T

Chapter

PART TWO	CLINICAL ISSUES	
Chapter 8	Moving along with the facts: introduction to evidence-based practice — the management of constipation Beth Bailey and Michelle Gephart	119
Chapter 9	Breathlessness Mary Bredin	143
Chapter 10	Fatigue Davina Porock	161
Chapter 11	A pain assessment approach to nursing the person with complex pain Sanchia Aranda	177
Chapter 12	Sexuality in palliative care: addressing the taboo subject Amanda Hordern	197
Chapter 13	Management of malignant wounds in the palliative care setting Kate White	211
Chapter 14	Nausea and vomiting Robyn Millership	231
Chapter 15	Nutrition and hydration issues in palliative care Margaret O'Connor	249
Chapter 16	Complementary therapies Kerry Whitlock	259
Chapter 17	Families of palliative care patients: a model for care Linda Kristjanson	279
Chapter 18	Supporting carers in palliative care Karen Code and Julie Paul	295
Chapter 19	Caring for the newly bereaved Mal McKissock	315

|v|

xii

21

37

5

9

Palliative Care

ILLUSTRATIONS

Figures		
1.1	Planning successful palliation	14
3.1	Quality activity proposal form	42
7.1	The five major stressors of cultural shock	108
7.2	Framework for culturally appropriate assessment	109
8.1	Caritas Christi Hospice Bowel Chart	124
8.2	Constipation Flow Chart	126
8.3	Constipation Assessment Scale	131
8.4	Recipe for Senokot and Agarol milkshake	133
8.5	Recipe for prune, apple, bran (PAB) mixture	134
8.6	Guidelines for bowel management for patients taking opioids	135
9.1	Example of a visual analogue scale (VAS)	149
9.2	Diaphragmatic/abdominal breathing exercise	154
11.1	Visual analogue or ruler scale (VAS)	178
11.2	Faces scale	179
11.3	Graphic rating scale	179
11.4	Total suffering	180
11.5	Pain assessment tool	182
11.6	Ongoing pain assessment tool	190
13.1	Locally advanced breast cancer	216
13.2	Same patient four years later	217
13.3	Heavily exuding wound	219
13.4	Advanced breast cancer	219
13.5	Woman with a locally advanced breast cancer	225
13.6	'Toilet' or cosmetic mastectomy	226
14.1	Mechanisms of vomiting	232
14.2	The Neiguan point	242
17.1	The Health-Error-Change model	282
18.1	Carers' support group evaluation form — group members	307
18.2	Carers' support group evaluation form — facilitator's form	308
Tables		
3.1	Standards for palliative care provision (Palliative Care Australia)	39
3.2	ACHS EQuIP functions	40
3.3	ACHS EQuIP function continuum of care	41
8.1	Causes of constipation in end-stage disease	128
8.2	Consequences of constipation	129

9.1	Causes of breathlessness in advanced cancer	146
10.1	Ideas for managing energy levels	170
13.1	Assessment of patient with a malignant wound	215
13.2	Wound management principles	215
13.3	Treatment strategies for malignant lesions	218
13.4	Common wound cleansing solutions	221
13.5	Products used in the management and prevention of bleeding	224
14.1	Causes of nausea and vomiting	234
14.2	Assessment of symptoms	235
14.3	Physical examination	235
14.4	Drugs commonly used for nausea and vomiting	238
15.1	Suggestions to help a terminally ill person eat	252
19.1	Outline of bereavement counselling	327
INDEX		330

Acknowledgments

The author of chapter 7 and the publisher wish to thank Hyland House Publishing for permission to reprint, on page 114, the poem 'Epitaph' by Kevin Gilbert, from page 94 of *Black from the Edge*.

The Photographs

I began (photo)documenting life in a Brisbane hospice in August 1998. Joanne was 20 and diagnosed with a brain tumour. Within the hospice, it was her age that made her so different from the other patients. Every day I would walk past her room. I wanted to go in but felt I could not intrude. When I finally spoke to Trish (Joanne's mother) I told her that I would like to tell Jo's story, that at the very least this document would say to a future audience that Jo had lived. I told her that, if I began, I would photograph the good and the bad times, that I would not leave the room no matter how sad it became. What I was really hoping to photograph was a miracle.

Joanne was taken home and I continued to document. There was no miracle and Trish never asked me to leave.

David Lloyd, photographer

Preface

Palliative care has been defined by the World Health Organisation (WHO) as '... the active total care of patients whose disease is not responsive to curative treatment'. In addition, '... control of pain, of other symptoms, and of psychological, social and spiritual problems is paramount' (p.11). While palliative care has its foundations in the hospice movement and is primarily concerned with those who are dying, its emphasis has shifted beyond those who are terminally ill. Palliative care has a role to play at all stages of disease processes where issues of pain and symptom management, along with psychological and social support, require attention. This expansion has occurred in recognition that many people diagnosed with non-curative disease will live with the impact and effects of that illness for years and will need intermittent access to palliative care expertise over that time.

Importantly, wherever it is offered, palliative care:

- affirms life and regards death as a normal process;
- neither hastens nor postpones death;
- provides relief from pain and other distressing symptoms;
- integrates the psychological, emotional and spiritual aspects of patient care;
- offers a support system to help patients live as actively as possible until death;
- offers a support system to help the family cope during the patient's illness and in their own bereavement (Commonwealth Department of Health and Family Services, 1998:3).
- Until recently palliative care services have stood apart from mainstream health care and indeed have been criticised for providing luxury services for a minority of the population (Johnston and Abraham, 1995). In most parts of the world palliative care is now being integrated into mainstream health services with emphasis on the use of palliative care knowledge and skills by all health professionals, with support provided by specialists in palliative care. As a consequence palliative care services are being required to demonstrate the impact of their work on patient and family outcomes and to articulate this knowledge and skill to the broader health community. New models of care are emerging with an emphasis on integration and close working relationships between various services providing care to patients and families.

daughter:

ighter, I live it.

ys hate

onths we g in a ked her uddle I could

ht back to cry. ry. It's

mother

Palliative Care

The motivation for this book arises from the need to disseminate palliative care knowledge and skills to nurses working in generalist settings. Our hope is for it to become a guide to practice for nurses new to palliative care or those in other areas of health who are from time to time called on to provide palliative care to patients and families. Our aim has been to provide useful, practical information that will translate easily into a variety of practice settings and serve as motivation for nurses to improve their ability to provide palliative care to people across the health system.

Sanchia Aranda and Margaret O'Connor Melbourne January 1999

REFERENCES

Commonwealth Department of Health and Family Services (1998): Palliative Care. Background for a National Strategy for Palliative Care in Australia. Canberra: Commonwealth of Australia.

Johnston G, Abraham C (1995): The WHO objectives for palliative care: to what extent are we achieving them? *Palliative Medicine* 9: 123–137.

World Health Organisation (1990): Cancer Pain Relief and Palliative Care. Report of a WHO Expert Committee. Technical Report Series 804. Geneva: WHO.